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General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW, Suite 657
Washington, DC 20463

Dear Sir or Madam:

In conformance with your office's procedures, this letter is meant to officially inform the General
Counsel Office of the Federal Election Commission that our organization, the Council on
Hemispheric Affairs, a 501 (c) (3) research and information organization, wishes to file a formal
complaint against Carl Lindner, CEO of Chiquita Brand International and various members of the
Lindner family, as well as any officers or employees of any business entity under Mr. Lindner’s
supervision, ownership or control, for possible violation of electoral regulations

regarding
donations to political campaigns. The complaint addresses any breech of campaign donation
limits that any one of these parties may have engaged in, which are found to be in excess of
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The Council on Hemispheric Affairs is deeply troubled by the magnitude and systematic nature of
the presumed federal clection law violations by the Lindners’ and their associates. Given the
clarity of the regulations and the legal resources available to the family, it would strain credulity
to view these derelictions as adventitious or incidental.

I might say that for the past several years, our organization has made some effort to monitor Mr.
Lindner’s financial interventions in the U.S. political arena and the resulting leverage that such
activities have gained him. We were somewhat disappointed that the Senate Government Affairs
Committee (The Thompson Committee) has not been able to vigorously investigate the
allegations against members of the extended Linder family, in part, perhaps, because of the time
constraints it confronted, and because its principal focus was on foreign contributions. There also
seem to be grounds to conciude that the Lindners’ were able to win immunity from scrutiny by
the very magnitude of their contributions to both political parties.

We hope that the Federal Electoral Commission, whose mandate is to protect against financial
and voting fraud in the political process, will initiate a formal examination to establish the breadth
of the purported violations attributable to members of the Lindner family and Mr. Lindner
himself, as well as his business associates. If any of the allegations against these individuals are
confirmed, we trust that you will seck either administrative or judicial relief suitable for any
infractions of federal legislation, and that these be as forcefully applied as the law allows. This
must be done in order to uphold the ground rules of public probity, in one of this society’s miost
important civic institutions —free and fair elections.
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Larry Bims, Director

Council on Hemispheric Affairs
1444 | Street, NW

Suite 211

Washington, DC 20005

Dear Mr. Bimns:

We have received your letter dated November 14, 1997, regarding the possibility
ofa viohﬁonofﬂnFe&tﬂmwMolel.nmmm

The 1976 amendments to the Act and Federal Election Commission regulations
require that a complaint meet certain specific requirements. Your letter does not meet
these requirements. Consequently, the Commission can take no action at this time unless
the allegations are refiled meeting the requirements for a properly filed complaint.
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(7 A formal complaint should be accompanied by supporting documentation
if known and available to the person making the complaint. (11 C.F.R. § 111.4).

Finally, please include your telephone number, as well as the full names and
addresses of all respondents. Enclosed is a Commission brochure entitled *Filing a
Complaint.” I hope this material will be helpful to you should you wish to file a legally
sufficient complaint with the Commission.

Please note that this matter will remain confidential for a 15 day period to allow
you to correct the defects in your complaint. If the complaint is corrected and refiled
within the 15 day period, the respondents will be so informed and provided a copy of the
corrected complaint. The respondents will then have an additional 15 days to respond to
the complaint on the merits. If the complaint is not corrected, the file will be closed and
no additional notification will be provided to the respondents.

If we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (202)
219-3410.

Sincerely,
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December 16, 1997

General Counsel
Federal Elections Commission le R L, q 0(9

999 E Street, NW, Suite 657
Washington, DC 20463

Complainant: Larry Birns
Director, Council on Hemispheric Affairs
1444 | Street, NW, Suite 211
Washington, D.C. 20005

Respondent: Carl Lindner
CEO, Chiquita Brand International
Chiquita Building
250 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

To Whom It May Concern:

Thefollowmgtummlmmofnulubmrofm-hﬁnlﬁh”ﬁ
addressing the same theme.
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As your office is well aware, federal campaign financing codes dictate that any
one individual cannot give more than $1,000 per election to a candidate, and cannot
exceed a total of $25,000 to any aggregate of such candldales running in the same year's
elections. The Cincinnati Enquirer’s November 6%, 1996 coverage of a Cox News
Service report specified that ten members of the L mdner family may have violated these
rules in the process of contributing to 250 political candidates for a given election in
1996. These ten included Carl Lindner, his wife, his three sons, three daughters-in-law,
and two of his brothers--all cited above by name. The total sum of the violations, as
contained in the newspaper’s report, was at least $49,000, although this is not necessarily
an authoritative figure.

As we mentioned in a previous communication to your office, once informed that
information regarding the Lindners’ excess campaign donations was about to become
public knowledge, members of the family apparently endeavored to obtain refunds from
their beneficiaries in instances where suspected violations of such limits had occurred in
an attempt to purge themselves of illegal behavior. But the fact remains that a number of
encroachments by Carl Lindner et. al. on the provisions of the federal code may have
occurred, as one of the Commission’s representatives clearly articulated in the Cox
Newswire story.

The thrust of this letter is thus directed at respectfully calling upon the
Commission to immediately initiate an investigation of any transgressions involving Carl
Lindner and his use of his family and business associates as vehicles to violate apposite
laws and regulations pertaining to individual campaign donations.

The Council on Hemispheric Affairs is deeply troubled by the magnitude and
systematic nature of the presumed violations of federal election law by the Lindners’ and
their associates. Given the clarity of the regulation and the legal resources available to
the family, it would strain credulity to view these derelictions as adventitious.

I might say that for the past several years, our organization has made some effort
to monitor Mr. Lindner’s financial interventions in the U.S. political arena and the
resulting leverage that such activities may have produced for him. We were somewhat

extended Linder family, perhaps in part due to the time constraints it confronted,
perhaps because its principal focus was on foreign contributions. There also are gr
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magnitude of their contributions to both political parties.
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law allows. This must be done in order to uphold the ground rules of public probity and
civic rectitude in one of this society’s most important Constitutionally-mandated
processes --free and fair elections.

Signed and sworn to before me this
day the 17th day of December, 1997

Degrvee Rutizr -

Deanna Rutten, Notary

T ] e O P [T WA e SR e S E
: ‘.‘ L it 1 .




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

January 5§, 1098

Larry Bims, Director
Council on Hemispheric Affairs
1444 | Street, N.W._, Suite 211
Washington, D.C. 20005

receipt on December 19, 1997, of your complaint
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You will be notified as s00n s the Federal Election Commission takes final

lcase forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such i orma

 fotarized and swom to in the same manner s the original complaint.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

January 5, 1098

Richard E. Lindner
4901 Hunt Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242-6949

Dear Mr. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Hmmnmw«hpl“ﬂﬂpn
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where

statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which 1be

the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receip

If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take furth

on the available information.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enciosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2046)

January §, 1008

Richard Lindner

3955 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45212

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be
taken against you in this matter. Hmenhnn-ywau“*‘”
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropr




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a bnef description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

January §, 1998

Frances Lindner
7725 Buckingham
Cincinnati, Ohio 45243

Dear Ms. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter.
If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take further action based




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley, ! Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

7725 Buckingham
Cincinnati, Ohio 45243

Dear Mr. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received & complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
vefer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent (o you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Heneubnﬂuy&emlalml“ﬁ,u
belicve are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where pr
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which shoul




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley, } Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

Carl Lindner
9450 Whitegate Lane
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dear Mr. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where

statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which

the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of rece

If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take

on the available information. ;




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

January 5, 1998

John Lindner

c¢/o Carl Lindner

9450 Whitegate Lane
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dear Mr. Lindner:

may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be
taken against you in this matter. Mﬂmﬂmw«lql““m
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter.
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which shoul
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
Ifmwnmmwmum”ﬁ
on the available information.




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

January §, 1998

3955 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dear Ms. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity 1o demonstrate in writing that no action should be
taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should be a«
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of rec
If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take
on the available information.




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley, i Attomey
Central Enforcement Docket




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20463

855 Shawnee Run Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45243

Dear Ms. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act”™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Wium
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which she

the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of re
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 2046)

Keith Lindner
9450 Whitegate Lane
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dear Mr. Lindner;

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be
taken against you in this matter. Plcase submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Youmwuuhﬁ-db
the General Counsel's Office, must be submitied within 15 days of receipt o ;
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a bnief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley, isory Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 2046)

January §, 1998

8815 Old Indian Hill Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45243

Dear Mr. Lindner;

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act”).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
belicve are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Whnm




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 2046)

David Lindner
3427 Monteith Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208-2304

Re: MUR 4706
Dear Mr. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be

taken against you in this matter. Henenbmﬂunyw«l’l“uﬁﬁyu
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, DC 204863

January §, 1098

United Dairy Fam;ets, Inc.

3955 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45212

Re: MUR 4706
Thriftway
Dear Mr. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that
Thriftway may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(“the Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR
4706. Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
deywhw&ewmdemMnmun*m -"
taken against Thriftway in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal
mwmmehCms#dhm
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should'
the General Counsel's Office, must be submitted within 15 days of re

If no responsc is received within lSd-ys,tlqu.q ke furt .




Robert D. Lindner, Sr.
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turley/ Supervisory Attomey
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C. 20463

January §, 1998

American Premier Underwriters
1 East 4th Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3717

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that the
American Premier Underwriters (FKA Penn Central Reinsurance Company) may have
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™). A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please refer to
this number in all future correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you earlier due to administrative oversight. Under
&Aa.ywhn&emtnmnmun“m
Company) in this matter. M:ﬁumw«u—ﬂ
are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where app eme
should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addr P‘*”:; s
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of is letter, 1f
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American Premier Underwriters
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures
for handling complaints.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

President

Great American Insurance Company
P.O. Box 2575

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2575

Dear Sir or Madam:

mrmmmmw.mmmmuh
Great American Insurance Company may have violated the Federal Election
Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please refer (o this number in all future
correspondence.

The complaint was not sent to you carlier due to administrative over
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action |
taken against the Great American Insurance Company in this matter. bJ
factusl or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Con "
this matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
mmunm»;emcrﬂ ffice.
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Great American Insurance Company
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Andrew Turléy, Supervisory Attomney
Central Enforcement Docket
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 2046)

January 5, 19908

Martha Lindner
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dear Ms. Lindner:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act”).
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future correspondence.

meomphmmnummyouaﬂmthehmm Under
the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should be
taken against you in this matter. Mmtmwahﬂ“ﬂm
believe are relevant to the Commission’ Smdhm nre
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of re
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For
your information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission’s procedures
for handling complaints.

Sincerely,




%  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
; Washington, DC 20463
.

American Financial Corporation
¢/o CT Corporation

3810 Carew Tower

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that American
Financial Corporation may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR
4706. Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The Complaint was not sent to you earlier due to an administrative oversight. Under the
Am,youh-wdwoppuﬂnﬁyndunn“mmhmm“b“*
American Financial Corporation in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials
which you believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter. Where approps
statements should be submitied under oath. Your response, which should be add
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communications from the Commission. ke




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling
complaints.




‘ FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
, Washington, DC 20463

January 5, 1998

United Dairy Farmers

¢/o Paul Brunner, Registered Agent
PO BOX 2575

Cincinnati, OH 45212

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that the United
Dairy Farmers may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the
Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706. Please
refer to this number in all future comrespondence.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

="
G
F. Andrew Turl
Supervisory

Central Enforcement Docket




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

Chiquita Brand International
¢/o CT Corporation

441 Vine Street, #3810
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that
< Brand International may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4706.

‘ Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

The Complaint was not sent to you earlier due to an administrative oversight. Under the
> Aa,ymbawmwwmuammunodu“m*
9 Chiquita Brand International in this matter. He-enhm-ayhudah‘

you believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter. Where
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which shouid be ad
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3690. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling

complaints.




3955 MONTGOMERY ROAD * CINCINNATI, OHIO 48212 * M”

Alva E. Smith

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street N.W.
Washington D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Smith:

In regards to our phone conversation this morning, Robert D.
Lindner Sr. is not associated with Thriftway. For you records, his
brother, Richard E. Lindner at one time owned and operated the
Thriftway stores.

Cordially,
Phyllis A. McCoy




SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM I..LP
440 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-2In

TEL (202)371-7000
Fax: (202 3935760
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January 21, 1996

T

Andrew Turley, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4706-United Dairy Farmers,

”~ Chiquita Brand International, Amer-
ican Premier Underwriters, American

< Financial Corporation, Carl Lindner,
Edith Lindner, Betty Lindner, Frances

2 Lindner, Martha Lindner, Crn;l.

- Lindner, John Lindner, Keith I.-:l.ndnlr

‘ Richard Lindner, Alan Lindner, David

Dear Mr. Turley:
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Lawrence M. Noble, Esqg.
January 20, 1998
Page 2

Also, per our discussion, enclosed is a Desig-
nation of Counsel from Carl Lindner. As to the other
respondents, we will submit Designations of Counsel as we
receive them.

Thark you for your consideration. If you have
any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

Enclosure




STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL

MUR 4706

NAME OF COUNSEL: Kenneth A. Gross, Esq.
M_Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

ADDRESS: 1440 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005-2111

TELEPHONE:( 202 ) _371-7007
FAX:( 202 y 393-5760

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my counsel and s
authorized to receive any notifications and other communications from the
Cklnuislkutllultnl:ﬂ:itﬂﬂr@pllﬂlhllﬂﬂllhoianlnuil-hub

7

1/19/98
Date

RESPONDENT'S NAME:__Car! M. Lindner




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20483

Januaﬁy 23, lm

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, L L.P.
1440 New York Avenue

Washington, D.C. 20005-2111

Dear Mr. Gross:

This is in response to your letter dated January 21, 1996 [sic], which we received on
January 21, 1998, requesting a 20 day extension to respond to the complaint filed in the above-
noted matter. Afier considering the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the
General Counsel has granted the requested extension. Accordingly, your response is due by the
close of business on February 17, 1998.

If you have any questions, please contact me on our toll-free telephone number, (800)
424-9530. Our local telephone number is (202) 219-3400.
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Shma:n:snlJArnﬂlwEBLJMNt.tﬂlapsbu!i?ﬁff‘
1440 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-211l

TEL (2O2) 371-7000
Fax. (202 3938760

February 17, 1998

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4706 - United Dairy Farmers,
Chiquita Brands International, Amer-
ican Premier Underwriters, American
Financial Corporation, Carl Lindner,
Edith Lindner, Betty Lindner, Frances
Lindner, Martha Lindner, Craig
Lindner, John Lindner, Keith I.indner,

Dear Mr. Noble:

This document
Federal Election -

Lindner,
Lindner, John Lindner, lbithﬁlx
Lindner, Alan B. Lindner, '
Lindner III and mn‘




Lawrence M. Naoble,
February 17, 1998
Page 2

Esqg.

spheric Affairs.” The complaint alleges that these
individuals violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("FECA") by exceeding an individual's
aggregate annual contribution limit of $25,000. 2.0.8.C.
§ 441a(a) (3).

The Council of Hemispheric Affairs ("Council®)
filed the Complaint as part of a vendetta against the
Lindner family and certain of their financial holdings
related to the banana business of Chiquita Brands Inter-
national, Inc. It is not intended to further compliance
with the FECA. Rather, the Complaint was brought to
harass the Lindners and to further the political agenda
of the Council and its baseless opposition to Chiguita‘'s
legitimate business practices in Central America. The
improper purpose of the Complaint is transparent given
the fact that corporations are named even though the
allegations have nothing to do with these entities. As
- to the individuals, in each and every case, the Lindner
family members were in compliance with the FEC limits
long before the filing of this ill-motivated Complaint.

I. Corporate Respondents

5

q
,) i ,."'-
The Commission has sent letters to United

b 3 Farmers, Inc., Chiquita Brands International, Inc.,
American Premier Underwriters, Inc., and Amnrican

- cial Corporation naming them as respondents in

e

O

matter. The Complaint, however, only alleges violatios

by individuals. There is not even one all ga on o
: corporate viclation. Indeed, none of the cory -
e 8 w have made qum-uu- -:rn cont:!
P no corporate funds were used to mak 1y of t
=gl Mvmxemtrihutimiumttm
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Carl H. Lindner's Statement of Desig
Counsel was previously submitted.
designations for the remaining individual respor
John Mmr is not a m:ngtitho Lindner famil
cim th’. m].in 8 m ~anre ]

'ﬂ.rn. ~Thus, no response is submitt




Lawrence M. Noble,
February 17, 1998
Page 3

Esq.

therefore, can only find that there is no reason to
believe any viclation occurred with regard to the named
corporations.

F & 4 Individual Respondents

The attached information compiled from FEC
reports and Lindner family records establishes that each
of the Lindner family members named in this matter (the
"contributors") are in compliance with the annual contri-
bution limit of $25,000. (Exhibit 1). The contributors
either never exceeded the $25,000 limit or, in accordance
with the FEC's webpage directive, took corrective action
after conducting an internal review of their contrihu-

o tions and promptly rectified any deficiencies

s in May of 1997. Those actions included obtaining refunds

N and correcting misallocated contributions. (Sgee FEC
Webpage at Exhibit 2). It is also important to note that

2 all the contributors are adults, the funds they contrib-

uted were their personal funds, and all con<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>